products to its related sales companies and the intra-group selling price is lower than 70% of the external

selling price (excluding VAT), i.e. the price at which the sales companies sell to external customers, the tax

authority shall determine the lowest taxable price for consumption tax within the range between 50% and

70% of the retail price, taking into account factors including production scale, liquor brand, and

profitability. We followed the aforementioned regulations and practices. The intra-group selling price of

baijiu producers of our Group to our sales companies, which is set at about 60% of selling prices to

customers of our Group, is adopted as the taxable price in the calculation of consumption tax. As a result,

our consumption tax to revenue ratio was 12.6%, 12.7% and 12.8% in 2020, 2021 and 2022, respectively.

As advised by our PRC Legal Advisor, there has been no administrative penalty that was imposed on our

Group relating to the consumption tax during the Track Record Period.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our costs of

sales on our profit before taxation for the periods indicated, assuming all other factors affecting our

profitability had remained unchanged.

-5% -10% -15% 5% 10% 15%
(RMB in thousands)

Hypothetical changes in cost of
sales

Year ended December 31, 2020 . . . . (57,290) (114,579) (171,869) 57,290 114,579 171,869

Year ended December 31, 2021 . . . . (118,592) (237,185) (355,777) 118,592 237,185 355,777

Year ended December 31, 2022 . . . . (130,849) (261,699) (392,548) 130,849 261,699 392,548

Changes in profit before taxation

Year ended December 31, 2020 . . . . 57,290 114,579 171,869 (57,290) (114,579) (171,869)

Year ended December 31, 2021 . . . . 118,592 237,185 355,777 (118,592) (237,185) (355,777)

Year ended December 31, 2022 . . . . 130,849 261,699 392,548 (130,849) (261,699) (392,548)

Gross Profit and Gross Margin

As a result of the foregoing, we recorded gross profit of RMB1,253.1 million, RMB2,729.7 million

and RMB3,238.9 million in 2020, 2021 and 2022, respectively, representing gross margin of 52.2%, 53.5%

and 55.3% during the same periods.

– 280 –

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets forth a breakdown by brand of our gross profit, in absolute amounts and as

percentages of revenue, or gross margins, for the periods indicated.

For the year ended December 31,
2020 2021 2022

RMB % RMB % RMB %
(RMB in thousands, except percentages)

Zhen Jiu ..... 708,302 52.6 1,800,011 51.6 2,097,231 54.9

Li Du ..... 245,865 68.4 434,064 66.8 575,902 64.9

Xiang Jiao ..... 232,557 58.9 388,497 64.2 429,849 60.3

Kai Kou Xiao ..... 63,351 36.8 102,032 39.8 130,510 38.5

Others* ..... 3,046 2.4 5,142 5.1 5,438 5.7

Total ..... 1,253,121 52.2 2,729,746 53.5 3,238,930 55.3

* Note: consisting primarily of baijiu products under the brand Shao Yang.

Gross margins vary across our baijiu brands primarily due to different product mixes. Since baijiu

products at higher price points generally have higher gross margins attributable mainly to their higher

selling prices, our baijiu brands that feature more products priced at high points have a higher level of

profitability.

The following table sets forth a breakdown by price range of our gross profit, in absolute amounts and

as percentages of revenue, or gross margins, for the periods indicated.

For the year ended December 31,